
 
 

Cabinet 
 

 Tuesday, 19th January, 2021 
at 4.30 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
 

PLEASE NOTE: this will be a ‘virtual meeting’, a link to which 
will be available on Southampton City Council’s website at least 

24hrs before the meeting 
 

 Members 
 

 Leader – Councillor Hammond 
Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation – Councillor Rayment 
Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes – Councillor 
Kaur 
Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation – 
Councillor Barnes-Andrews 
Cabinet Member for Health and Adults – Councillor 
Fielker; 
Cabinet Member for Green City and Place – Councillor 
Leggett 
Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities – Councillor 
Shields 
 
 
 
 

 (QUORUM – 3) 
 
 

 Contacts 
 Cabinet Administrator 

Claire Heather 
Tel. 023 8083 2412 
Email: claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk  
 

 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
Richard Ivory 
Tel: 023 8083 2794 
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk  
 

   

 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION 
 
The Role of the Executive 
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels. 

Executive Functions 
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk  

The Forward Plan 
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City
[...]
 act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

 
 
1   APOLOGIES     

 
 To receive any apologies. 

 
2   DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PECUNIARY INTERESTS     

 
 In accordance with the Localism Act 2011, and the Council’s Code of Conduct, 

Members to disclose any personal or pecuniary interests in any matter included on the 
agenda for this meeting. 
 

 EXECUTIVE BUSINESS 
 

 
3   STATEMENT FROM THE LEADER     

 
4   RECORD OF THE PREVIOUS DECISION MAKING    (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
 Record of the decision making held on 15th December 2020, attached. 

 
5   MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no matters referred for reconsideration. 
 

6   REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)     
 

 There are no items for consideration 
 

7   EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS     
 

 To deal with any executive appointments, as required. 
 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET 
 

 
8   SOUTHAMPTON WEST PARK & RIDE  (Pages 5 - 28) 

 
 Report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place seeking approval to enter into 

an agreement with University Hospital Southampton NHS Trust to access the Trust's 
Adanac Park car park to operate a weekend Park & Ride service to the City Centre. 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET MEMBER 
 

 
9   COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2020/21  (Pages 29 - 62) 

 
 Report of the Executive Director Wellbeing (Health and Adults) 

seeking approval on round 2 awards for the Community Chest Grants 
2020/21, following recommendations from the cross-party 
Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 
 

Monday, 11 January 2021 Service Director – Legal and Business Operations 
 



 

- 19 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 15 DECEMBER 2020 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes 
-Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor Dr Paffey 

 
 

22. EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO THE TACKLING CHILDHOOD OBESITY IN 
SOUTHAMPTON SCRUTINY INQUIRY  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30556) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 

(i) To receive and approve the proposed responses to the recommendations of 
the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel, taking a phased approach to implementation with 
phase one starting from January 2021 within existing resources and phase 
two from January 2023 or when additional funding can be secured, as set out 
in Appendix 2. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

- 20 - 
 

 
23. BUDGET MATTERS: UPDATE ON BUDGET FOR 2021/22 INCLUDING COVID, 

BUDGET SHORTFALL AND POTENTIAL SAVINGS.  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30878) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Income 
Generation, Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) Notes the update within this report and the assumptions it has been 
necessary to make at this stage. Also that given the uncertainty 
involved, the pending local government finance settlement will be 
more crucial than ever in influencing the final budget proposals.  

(ii) Notes the budget pressures which have been included in the forecast 
which are set out in paragraphs 27 to 29 and appendix 2. 

(iii) Note the initial savings set out in paragraph 35 to 37 and appendix 4.  
(iv) Notes that the budget proposals for conversation and consultation are 

based on the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax 
increase, as outlined in paragraph 30, being 1.99% for a core increase 
and 2% extra specifically for Adults Social Care.  

(v) Further notes that the Spending Review 2020 announced social care 
authorities will be able to charge a  3% precept to help fund pressures 
in social care. This is 1% more than the current draft budget 
assumption for 2021/22. Cabinet are asked to await the details of the 
provisional local government finance settlement and the funding it will 
provide before assessing if this extra flexibility on council tax should be 
considered.  

(vi) Note the formal public consultation on the draft budget proposals will 
commence on 16 December 2020 and run until 19 January 2021 but 
that later comments received via paper consultation very shortly after 
this date will still be considered.  

(vii) Notes that even with the proposals contained in this report, a budget 
shortfall of £3.97M is still currently forecast. Further work will therefore 
be needed should this gap persist once the provisional local 
government finance settlement is announced. 

(viii) Notes the amendments to the capital programme contained in 
paragraphs 44 to 46. 

 
24. NEWLANDS PRIMARY SCHOOL - RESOURCE BASE FOR CHILDREN WITH A 

HEARING IMPAIRMENT  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30717) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Health and Adult Care, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
 

(i) To approve the proposal as advertised in the statutory notice, without 
modification, subject to the granting of planning permission. For 
implementation from 1 September 2022. 

(ii) To approve the spend of £1.11M for this project. 

Page 2



 

- 21 - 
 

 
25. CLEAN GROWTH FUND  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 29462) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To approve capital expenditure of £1.17 million from the existing Clean 
Growth fund capital scheme to be funded £0.59M from Contributions, £0.39M 
from Council Resources and £0.20M from Grants. 

(ii) To delegate approval to Executive Director of Finance and Commercialisation 
in consultation with Executive Director of Place to approve the terms and 
conditions agreement with Salix Finance to enable the drawdown of money in 
phase 1. 

(iii) To delegate approval to the Executive Director of Finance and 
Commercialisation, following consultation with the Executive Director of Place 
to secure additional grant funding or to approve changes to the delivery of 
phase 1 if required. 

 
26. STATEMENT OF COMMUNITY INVOLVEMENT UPDATE  

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30874) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 

(i) To approve the suggested amendments to the attached Statement of 
Community Involvement. 

(ii) To adopt the amended Statement of Community Involvement. 
 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DECISION-MAKER:  CABINET 

SUBJECT: SOUTHAMPTON WEST PARK & RIDE  

DATE OF DECISION: 19 JANUARY 2021 

REPORT OF: COUNCILLOR LEGGETT  

CABINET MEMBER FOR GREEN CITY & PLACE 

CONTACT DETAILS 

AUTHOR: Name:  Iain Steane Tel: 023 80 832283 

 E-mail: Iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk  

Director Name:  Kate Martin Tel: 07805 500 335 

 E-mail: Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk  

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY 

Not Applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY 

This report presents the Cabinet with an update on the development of Park & Ride in 
Southampton and option to enter into an agreement with University Hospitals 
Southampton (UHS) NHS Trust to use their car park at Bargain Farm for a city centre 
bound Park & Ride.      

Park & Ride is a long-term transport policy aspiration as set out in Connected 
Southampton 2040 Local Transport Plan.  Within the successfully funded Transforming 
Cities Fund (TCF) programme a proposal is to work in partnership with UHS Trust to 
support Park & Ride to the Hospital and develop a weekend Park & Ride to the City 
Centre. Park & Rides typically require a high initial capital outlay for construction, 
working in partnership offers a new operating model that reduces initial risk on SCC.  
To enter into this partnership a Heads of Terms has been drafted that sets out the 
intent to entering into an agreement for the use of the car park by SCC. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to enter into 
a partnership Agreement and Licence with University Hospitals 
Southampton (UHS) NHS Trust for a Park & Ride to 
Southampton following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Green City & Place and the Service Director: Legal & Business 
Operations. 

 (ii) To provide financial approval for using Transforming Cities Fund 
(TCF) allocation of £1,000,000. 

 (iii) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to tender, 
determine outcome and award a future City Centre Park & Ride 
service following consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Green City & Place. 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

Page 5

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Iain.steane@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Kate.martin@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

1. The Licence to use the car park for a weekend Park & Ride is based on 2/7th of 
the annual financing, is above the threshold for approval under Delegated 
powers.  The recommendation to delegate to the Executive Director of Place to 
enter into the Licence enables the terms of the Licence to be agreed.     

2 The implementation of a Park & Ride site and service will meet the policy 
aspirations of Connected Southampton 2040, Green City Charter and Council 
Strategy 2025 to improve sustainable transport and encourage mode shift 
away from private vehicles.  The Licence will enable the Council to have 
access to the car park and site owned by UHS Trust to operate the Park & 
Ride. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. 

 

Do Nothing – not to enter into an agreement with UHS Trust and not to seek to 
operate a Park & Ride.  This would n
[...]
ECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To agree the recommendations for 2020/21 round 2 grants made by 
the cross-party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1.  All the applications have been considered by the cross-party Community 
Chest Grant Advisory Panel, which has made recommendations on which 
should receive funding.  All applications recommended for funding contribute 
to at least one of the council’s priority outcomes and will enable the applicants 
to provide activities for the benefit of their communities. 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

Page 29

Agenda Item 9



2.  The option of not recommending funding was considered and rejected as it 
would not meet the council’s aims of supporting local people to engage in 
community action. 

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out) 

3.  Community Chest is the council’s small grants scheme and has been running 
for more than 35 years.  It is periodically reviewed to ensure it continues to 
meet the needs of local community groups.  All grant funded projects, events 
and activities must contribute to at least one of the council’s four priority 
outcomes.  Since 2019 a smaller grant has also been available for community 
celebration events that bring different people together. 

4.  Currently both grant schemes have two rounds per financial year, six months 
apart, with the budget split roughly equally between both rounds.  In 2020/21 
the overall budget available is £104,000.  This is comprised of £100,000 main 
budget plus an additional £4,000 from the Community Asset Transfer of 
Freemantle and Shirley Community Centre – see paragraph 9 for more detail.   

5.  The decision maker for both grant schemes is the Cabinet Member for 
Stronger Communities, following recommendations by the cross-party 
Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel.  Members of the Panel represent 
wards across the city and there is also a fair gender balance.  Panel members 
arrive at their recommendatio
[...]
O reviewed DPIA on:   

Date of next review:  

 
 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 Southampton West Park & Ride
	App 1 Maps
	App 2 - Draft Heads of Terms
	App 3 Equality & Safety Impact Assessment

	9 Community Chest Grants 2020/21
	Enc. 1 for Community Chest Grants 2020/21
	Enc. 2 for Community Chest Grants 2020/21
	Enc. 3 for Community Chest Grants 2020/21




Minutes of the meeting


 

- 22 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2021 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond - Leader of the Council 

Councillor Rayment - Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Customer and 
Organisation 

Councillor Fielker - Cabinet Member for Health and Adults 

Councillor Kaur - Cabinet Member for Culture and Homes 

Councillor Leggett - Cabinet Member for Green City and Place 

Councillor Shields - Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities 

Councillor Barnes-
Andrews 

- Cabinet Member for Finance & Income Generation 

 
Apologies: Councillor  

 
 

27. SOUTHAMPTON WEST PARK & RIDE  

 

 
 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 31096) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Green City and Place, 
Cabinet agreed the following:- 
 
(i) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to enter into a partnership 

Agreement and Licence with University Hospitals Southampton (UHS) NHS 
Trust for a Park & Ride to Southampton following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Green City & Place and the Service Director: Legal & 
Business Operations. 

(ii) To provide financial approval for using Transforming Cities Fund (TCF) allocation 
of £1,000,000. 

(iii) To delegate authority to Executive Director of Place to tender, determine 
outcome and award a future City Centre Park & Ride service following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Green City & Place. 

 
28. COMMUNITY CHEST GRANTS 2020/21  

 

 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 20/21 30939) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Executive Director Wellbeing (Health and Adults) 
the Cabinet Member for Stronger Communities agreed the following:- 
 



 

- 23 - 
 

(i) To agree the recommendations for 2020/21 round 2 grants made by the cross-
party Community Chest Grant Advisory Panel. 

 
 


